FIRST AMENDMENT
TO CONTRACT NUMBER 071-2017

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to CONTRACT NUMBER 071-
2017 is entered into and effective as of January 1, 2019, (“Effective Date”) by and
between FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, a public corporation and a
public body corporate and politic (“Florida Housing™), and ABILITY HOUSING, INC.
(“Service Provider”).

RECITALS

A. Florida Housing and Service Provider entered into Contract Number 071-2017, dated
September 5, 2017, (“Contract”) wherein Service Provider agreed to provide a multi-
year study to quantify cost/benefit data demonstrating any public savings that occur
as a result of housing high needs/high cost populations in its development, pursuant to
RFP 2014-102. As used herein, “Contract” shall include within its meaning any
modification or amendment to the Contract.

B. The initial term of the Contract began August 29, 2017, and ends December 31, 2018.

C. Section 5 of the Contract provides that the Contract may be renewed for a one-year
term.

D. Florida Housing and Service Provider wish to renew the Contract for the one-year
renewal term, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in
the Contract and this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

A. Effective Date; Recitals. Upon its execution by both parties, this Amendment
shall be effective as of the Effective Date. The above recitals are true and correct and
form a part of this Amendment.

B. Renewal. The Contract is hereby renewed for a one-year renewal term, beginning
January 1, 2019, and ending December 31, 2019. Subject to any previous amendments or
modifications and except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, the Contract shall
stand renewed upon its same terms and conditions.

First Amendment 1
Contract #071-2017



C. Amendments.

1. The Contract is amended by adding sub-item (g) to Section 8, Covenants
and Agreements of the Grantee:

(g) That the Grantee understands and agrees to cooperate with any audits
conducted in accordance with the provisions set forth in Section 20.055(5), Fla.
Stat.

D. General Terms and Conditions.

1. This Amendment shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of
the State of Florida and venue for any actions arising hereunder shall lie in Leon
County, Florida.

2. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the
parties hereto, and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

3. This Amendment may be executed in counterpart originals, no one of
which needs to contain the signatures of all parties hereto, but all of which together
shall constitute one and the same instrument.

4. All rights, powers and remedies provided herein may be exercised only to
the extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable law and are
intended to be limited to the extent necessary so that they will not render this
Amendment invalid, illegal, or unenforceable under any applicable law. If any term
of this Amendment shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity of
the other terms of this Amendment shall in no way be affected thereby.

5 Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, the Contract shall
remain in full force and effect, and all of the terms and provisions thereof are hereby
ratified and confirmed.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

First Amendment 2
Contract #071-2017



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this FIRST AMENDMENT to
Contract Number 071-2017, by a duly authorized representative, effective as of January
1, 2019.

=it B
ABILITYSH USING. 1)
By: \ e/

—
Name/Title: Soncsmman Nuzawndd\n Presded ¢ CEQ
Date: WA\

FEIN: sS4 - WOE1O0ES

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION
By: 7/ ﬂ/-\/

/
Name/Title: //0‘91 ﬁ f;/'ow., /G‘ £n erA JC’““"&

Date: /! -/13-/X

First Amendment 3
Contract #071-2017



GRANT AGREEMENT FOR MATCH FUNDING TO BE USED FOR
RESEARCH RELATED TO DEVELOPMENTS FUNDED
TO SERVE HIGH NEEDS/HIGH COST POPULATIONS
BETWEEN
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION
AND
ABILITY HOUSING, INC.

THIS GRANT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and effective as of
829 , 2017 (the “Effective Date”), by and between FLORIDA
HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, a public corporation and a public body corporate
and politic duly created and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, and its
successors and assigns (“Florida Housing”), and ABILITY HOUSING, INC., its
successors and assigns (the “Grantee™).

RECITALS

(a) Florida Housing issued RFP 2014-102 (the “RFP”) on January 17, 2014, for the
purpose of providing funding for developments serving high needs/high cost chronically
homeless residents. The Grantee, one of the funding recipients under the RFP, has
constructed a high needs/high cost development known as “[name development]” (the
“Development”). Under the terms of the RFP, and in connection with award of the RFP
funds, the Grantee agreed to conduct a multi-year study (the “Multi-Year Study™) to
quantify cost/benefit data showing what, if any, public savings occurred as a result of
housing the intended residents in its development. The multi-year study was also required
to provide aq uantitative and qualitative evaluation of the residents’ health, self-
sufficiency and other outcomes over the study period.

(b) At its meeting held on December 11, 2015, Florida Housing’s Board of Directors
approved the award of a grant of up to $50,000 (the “Grant Funds™) in match funding to
the Grantee to be used only for paying a portion of the costs of the Multi-Year Study
related to the Development.

© As a condition to disbursing the Grant Funds to the Grantee, Florida Housing and the
Grantee have determined to enter into this Agreement in which they set forth the terms
and conditions governing the Multi-Year Study and the disbursement and use of the Grant
Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and undertakings set
forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, Florida Housing and the Grantee do hereby contract and
agree as follows:

LrPage
Contract #071-2017
Grant Agreement for Research Related to High Needs/High Costs Development



AGREEMENT

1. INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; DEFINITIONS. The above recitals are
true and correct and are incorporated into and made a part hereof. Any term not otherwise
defined in this Agreement shall have the meaning set forth in the RFP. The terms and
conditions of the RFP as published on Florida Housing’s website are incorporated herein
by reference.

2. AGREEMENT TO CARRY OUT MULTI-YEAR STUDY; AGREEMENT
TO DISBURSE GRANT FUNDS.

(a) The Grantee agrees to carry out the Multi-Year Study in accordance with
the RFP and this Agreement, to report the results of such study, and to provide such other
deliverables, to Florida Housing, all in the manner and upon the terms and conditions of
this Agreement,

b In return, Florida Housing agrees to disburse the Grant Funds to reimburse
eligible costs incurred and paid by the Grantee in conducting the Multi-Year Study, subject
to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

3. MULTI-YEAR STUDY; PARAMETERS; COMPLETION DATE; FINAL
REPORT.

(a) The Grantee agrees to partner with experienced researchers to engage in the
Multi-Year Study to quantify cost/benefit data showing what, if any, public savings have
occurred as a result of housing the intended residents in the Development,

b) The study must also provide a quantitative and qualitative evaluation of the
residents” health and other outcomes over the study period.

(c) While resident participation in the study is voluntary, Florida Housing
expects all residents in the Development to be included as study participants.

(d) The study period must include at least two years of resident data for the
period post occupancy.

(e) The Multi-Year Study must be completed and a final report, satisfactory in
form and content, acceptable to Florida Housing detailing the results must be issued on or
before the termination date set forth in Section 5 of this Agreement.

4. METHODOLOGY; INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED.

It shall be a condition to Florida Housing’s disbursing any Grant Funds hereunder
that the Grantee shall have provided to Florida Housing, for review and approval, the
following information with respect to the Grantee’s Multi-Year Study:

2|Page
Contract #071-2017
Grant Agreement for Research Related to High Needs/High Costs Development



(a) A significantly developed methodology for review and comment before
loan closing, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. The description
of the study design must include the following elements:

The objectives of the study;
The questions that researchers will be studying;
The method by which the demographic data will be collected;
The method by which the cost data will be collected;
The entity or entities performing the demographic data collection;
The entity or entities performing the cost data collection;
The method by which the data will be compiled and analyzed;
Describe how each resident’s outcomes will be measured;
If the study is to be part of a broader High Needs/High Costs study carried
out for the community in which the Development is located, describe the
following:
o The objectives of the broader study;
o How the study parameters for this RFA fit into the broader study;
o How the data and analysis for the study will be managed within the
broader study;
o For the residents’ participating in the study, describe how the quantitative
and qualitative outcomes will be measured and evaluated; and
o Describe the key roles and responsibilities of each of the research entities
that will be a contributor to the study including, but not limited to,
universities, local and state government agencies, healthcare providers,
homeless coalitions and lead agencies, and supportive services providers.

O 0O 0 OO0 0 0 0 O

(b) Provide a copy of an executed contract/agreement between the Grantee
and the principal research organization (the organization that will be leading
the research) outlining the scope of work, roles and responsibilities of each
party, and the agreed upon deliverables, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit B.

(c) Describe the experience of the principal organization that is responsible
for the coordination and implementation of the study and/or provide a resume
or curriculum vitae that describes the qualifications of the lead researcher for
the principal research organization, a copy of which is attached hereto as
Exhibit C.

(d) Describe the other funding sources to be used to fund and provide match
for the study, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit D.

(e) Provide a timeline for the completion of the study, a copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit E.
3(Papec

Contract #071-2017
Grant Agreement for Research Related to High Needs/High Costs Development



S. TERM OF AGREEMENT.

Funding through this Agreement shall be available to the Grant Recipient
beginning
on the Effective Date and continuing until midnight December 31, 2018. If not renewed as
provided herein, this Agreement shall terminate on that date (the “Termination Date™). If
the parties mutually agree in writing, the Agreement may be renewed once for an
additional period not to exceed one (1) year. The renewal is at the discretion of Florida
Housing, and shall be contingent upon Florida Housing’s assessment of satisfactory
progress by the Grantee in carrying out the Multi-Year Study by means of participation by
the Grantee in telephonic update meetings and telephonic or in-person peer meetings
conducted by Florida Housing from time to time during the term of this Agreement, as
well as Florida Housing’s evaluation of deliverables and interim progress reports

submitted by the Grantee as provided elsewhere in this Agreement.
6. MATCH FUNDS; GRANT FUNDS RESTRICTIONS.

(a)  The amount of Grant Funds is up to $50,000.

(b) For every one dollar ($1.00) in Grant Funds provided by Florida Housing
under this Agreement, the Grantee must provide at least two dollars ($2.00) in match funds
from the Grantee’s own or other sources that is designated and used specifically for the
Multi-Year Study.

(©) It shall be a condition to Florida Housing’s disbursing Grant Funds
hereunder that the match requirement be satisfied to the extent necessary to support the
amount of Grant Funds requested and that the match funds were used to pay for eligible
Multi-Year Study services and expenses as evidenced by invoice and/or other
documentation acceptable to Florida Housing in order to draw upon the Grant Funds. The
supporting documentation shall include the Grantee’s written certification(s), in form and
content acceptable to Florida Housing, certifying that the costs and expenses were incurred
and paid by the Grantee in carrying out the Multi-Year Study and that such costs and
expenses are eligible for reimbursement with Grant Funds under the terms of this
Agreement. A copy of the written certification form is attached hereto as Exhibit F.

(@ If a state university is part of the Grantee’s research team, the indirect cost
percentage assessed by that university must be limited to no more than 10 percent for the
portion of the work carried out that is funded through this Agreement.

(e) The Grant Funds may not be used by the Grantee to pay for the Grantee’s
internal staff or operations related or unrelated to the Multi-Year Study, even if Grant
Funds would be used to pay for the staff’s time on the Multi-Year Study.

4{lape
Contract #071-2017
Grant Agreement for Research Related to High Needs/High Costs Development



Ts USE OF GRANT FUNDS; DISBURSEMENT OF GRANT FUNDS;
INTERIM PROGRESS REPORTS; FINAL REPORT.

(a) Subject to the terms of this Agreement, the Grant Funds may be used only
to reimburse_eligible costs and expenses incurred and paid by the Grantee in carrying out
the Multi-Year Study as set forth below.

(b) The Grant Funds shall be used to reimburse the Grantee for eligible costs
incurred and paid by the Grantee for the Multi-Year Study, including those costs incurred
and paid by the Grantee prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement provided such costs
are otherwise eligible costs incurred and paid by the Grantee for the Multi-Year Study. The
Grant Funds will be issued in draws based upon written requests (“funding requests”™)
submitted by the Grantee from time to time during the term of this Agreement. Each
funding request shall include one or more invoices together with evidence of payment of
same by the Grantee, the deliverables related to the invoice(s) or, if no deliverables, a
description of the work or services carried out in connection with the Multi-Year Study,
the certification required under Section 6. (¢) above, and an interim progress report
detailing the status of the Multi-Year study and its stage of completion as a percentage with
100% representing the completion of the study and issuance of the final report. Upon
approval of the funding request, Florida Housing will reimburse the Grantee one-third of
the amount of the paid invoice(s) supporting the funding request (the remaining two-thirds
represent the Grantee’s match funds).

(¢) Disbursement of the Grant Funds shall at all times be subject to the following
conditions:

i.  Florida Housing’s determination that satisfactory progress is being
made by the Grantee toward completion of the Multi-Year Study
consistent with the amount of Grant Funds advanced to date as
evidenced by phone conference discussions with the Grantee and the
interim progress reports submitted by the Grantee to Florida
Housing.

ii.  There being no default by the Grantee under this Agreement.

)] The foregoing notwithstanding, 10% of the Grant Funds ($5,000) shall be
withheld pending Grantee’s completion of the Multi-Year Study and submission of the
final report to Florida Housing.

8. COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS OF THE GRANTEE. The Grantee
covenants and agrees, during the term hereof, as follows:

(a) That the Grantee shall use the Grant Funds only for the purposes authorized
herein and for no other purpose.

S5|Papc
Contract #071-2017
Grant Agreement for Research Related to High Needs/High Costs Development



(b) That the Grantee shall conduct and carry out or cause to be conducted and
carried out the Multi-Year Study in accordance with the methodology submitted to and
approved by Florida Housing.

(¢)  That the Grantee shall adhere to the timeline (Exhibit E) submitted to and
approved by Florida Housing for completion of the Multi-Year Study and, in all events,
complete or cause to be completed the Multi-Year Study and issue or cause to be issued
the final report on or before the Termination Date set forth in Section 5 of this Agreement.

(d) That the Grantee shall promptly notify Florida Housing of any failure or
inability of the Grantee to perform any covenant or obligation applicable to it under this
Agreement.

(e) That the Grantee shall promptly return or repay to Florida Housing, upon
demand and within the time provided for payment, any Grant Funds subject to recapture
under this Agreement.

® That from time to time during the term of this Agreement, upon the request
of Florida Housing, the Grantee shall report either in writing or by phone conference the
status of the Multi-Year Study, including but not limited to, the work done and results to
date, the status of any deliverables, work remaining to be done, and estimated completion
date.

9. WARRANTIES AND RE PRESENTATIONS. The Grantee represents and
warrants to and in favor of Florida Housing, and agrees (which representations, warranties
and agreements shall be deemed continuing) as follows:

(a) The Grantee (i) is a Florida non-profit corporation, validly existing under
the laws of the State of Florida; (ii) has all the necessary power and authority to enter into
and carry out the terms of this Agreement; and (iii) by proper action has duly authorized
the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement in all respects.

(b) The Grant Funds shall be used solely for the purpose and in the manner
authorized in this Agreement.

© The Grantee has partnered with experienced researchers to engage in the
Multi-Year Study to quantify cost/benefit data showing what, if any, public savings have
occurred as a result of housing the intended residents in the Development.

(d)  The Grantee will comply, continuously and promptly, with all federal, state
and local laws, ordinances and regulations relating to the subject matter of this Agreement.

()  The Grantee shall, during the term of this Agreement and thereafter for a
period not less than 1 year, maintain a file copy of all documents and materials related to
this Agreement and the Multi-Year Study, and further shall make such documents and

6|Page
Contract #071-2017
Grant Agreement for Research Related to High Needs/High Costs Development



materials available for inspection by Florida Housing and/or its designated agents during
regular business hours.

10. RECAPTURE. The Grant Funds shall be subject to recapture by Florida
" Housing if, at any time during the term of this Agreement or within five years following
its termination, Florida Housing determines that the Grant Funds were used for any purpose
or in any manner not permitted or authorized under this Agreement or that the Grant Funds
were awarded or disbursed to Grantee based upon fraud or misrepresentation committed
by the Grantee. Recapture under this Section 10 shall be in addition to any remedies
available to Florida Housing as provided elsewhere in this Agreement. If Florida Housing
elects to exercise its right to recapture the Grant Funds as provided in this paragraph, it
shall notify the Grantee in writing, and the Grantee shall be obligated to repay the Grant
Funds to Florida Housing upon demand no later than ten (10) business days following
receipt of the notice. Recapture shall also be a remedy available to Florida Housing upon
the occurrence of an Event of Default as defined below.

11.  DEFAULT. Each of'the following events shall constitute an "Event of Default":

(a) [f the Grantee fails to abide by any term or provision of this Agreement
including, but not limited to, the failure to complete the Multi-Year Study and submit the
final report within the time period(s) provided in this Agreement.

(b) [f Florida Housing determines that the Grantee has failed or ceased to
conduct and carry out the Multi-Year Study in a timely and continuous manner, consistent
with the required completion deadline, and such failure is not corrected to the reasonable
satisfaction of Florida Housing within the cure period provided in Section 12 o f this
Agreement.

(©) [f there is filed by or against the Grantee a petition in bankruptcy or a
petition for the appointment of a receiver or trustee of the property of the Grantee, or if
Grantee files a petition for reorganization under any of the provisions of the United States
Bankruptcy Code or of any similar law, state, federal, or foreign, or makes a general
assignment for the benefit of creditors or makes any insolvency assignment or is
adjudicated insolvent by any court of competent jurisdiction, any of which events, in the
reasonable judgment of Florida Housing, will cause material interference with the
Grantee’s performance of its obligations under this Agreement including the timely
completion of the Multi-Year Study and submission of the final report.

(d) [f any warranty, representation, covenant or agreement made by the Grantee
in this Agreement shall at any time be false or misleading in any material respect, or if the
Grantee fails to keep, observe or perform any of the terms, covenants, agreements,
representations or warranties contained in this Agreement.

(e) If any warranty, representation, covenant or agreement made by the Grantee
in any other agreement in which Florida Housing is a party, or a beneficiary under its terms,
shall at any time be false or misleading in any material respect, or if the Grantee fails to

7IPage

Contract #071-2017
Grant Agreement for Research Related to High Needs/High Costs Development



keep, observe or perform any of the terms, covenants, agreements, representations or
warranties contained in any such agreement.

Florida Housing’s failure (or delay) to declare a default on any occasion shall not
constitute a waiver of any such default or the waiver of the right to declare a default on any
future occasion.

12. REMEDIES. Upon the happening of an Event of Default, Florida Housing may,
at its option, upon written notice to the Grantee at the address stated in this Agreement, and
in the event the Grantee does not cure such default (or take measures satisfactory to Florida
Housing to cure such default), within ten (10) days after the date of notice, or within such
further time Florida Housing may allow, without further notice, declare a default under this
Agreement, and effective upon the date of such default, Florida Housing may:

(a) Cease disbursement of Grant Funds, and retain or de-obligate, in its
reasonable discretion, any remaining Grant Funds.

® Apply to any court, county, state or federal, for any specific performance of
this Agreement; for an injunction, which may be affirmative in nature, to remedy the
default or violations of this Agreement; or for such legal or equitable relief as may be
appropriate, the Grantee agreeing that the injury to Florida Housing arising from a default
remaining uncured under any of the terms of this Agreement would be irreparable, and the
amount of damage would be difficult to ascertain.

© Exercise any other rights or remedies as may be available to Florida
Housing under applicable law, including the termination of this Agreement and retention
of any remaining Grant Funds.

@ Recapture the Grant Funds as provided in section 10 of this Agreement, and
institute any actions or proceedings as may be necessary or appropriate in order to enforce
recapture of the funds.

Florida Housing may invoke any remedy provided for herein in combination with
any other remedy, the remedies provided herein being non-exclusive. Any delay or failure
to invoke any remedy on one occasion shall not constitute a waiver of the right to invoke
any such remedy in the future.

13. PUBLIC RECORDS. Pursuant to Section 119.0701(2)(b), Fla. Stat., the Grantee is
required to comply with public records laws, specifically to:

a. Keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to perform
the service.

b. Upon request from the public agency’s custodian of public records, provide
the public agency with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be

8[Papv
Contract #071-2017
Grant Agreement for Research Related to High Needs/High Costs Development



inspected or copied within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost
provided in this chapter or as otherwise provided by law.

c. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from
public records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by
law for the duration of the contract term and following completion of the contract
if the contractor does not transfer the records to the public agency.

d. Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to the public agency
all public records in possession of the contractor upon termination of the contract
or keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to perform the
service. 1f the contractor transfers all public records to the public agency upon
completion of the contract, the contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for
retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the
public agency, upon request from the public agency’s custodian of public records,
in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the public
agency.

If the Grantee has questions regarding the application of Chapter
119, Florida Statutes, to the Grantee’s duty to provide public records
relating to this Agreement, contact the Corporation Clerk at:

Corporation Clerk
Florida Housing Finance Corporation
227 N. Bronough Street, Suite 5000
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329
Phone: 850.488.4197
E-mail: Corporation.Clerk@floridahousing.org

14. INDEMNIFICATION. The Grantee shall indemnify and hold harmless Florida
Housing, its directors, officers, members, officials, employees and agents (collectively, the
“Indemnified Parties™), from any liability, claims or losses, including attorneys’ fees and
costs, resulting from the disbursement of the Grant Funds to the Grantee or matters related
to the conduct of the Multi-Year Study by the Grantee or its agents and contractors. This
provision shall survive the term of this Agreement and shall continue in full force and effect
so long as the possibility of such liability, claims, or losses exists.

15.  LIABILITY; INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR; NO AGENCY.

(a) Florida Housing shall not be deemed to have assumed any liability for the
acts, omissions, or negligence of the Grantee, its agents, contractors, or employees, in
connection with this Agreement and the Grantee specifically accepts responsibility for its
acts, omissions or negligence and for the acts, omissions or negligence of its agents,
contractors or employees, in connection with this Agreement and shall defend and hold

9Papc
Contract #071-2017
Grant Agreement for Research Related to High Needs/High Costs Development



Florida Housing harmless from and against the claims of any party arising out of or claimed
to arise out of any such acts, omissions, or negligence.

(b) The Grantee, together with its agents, suppliers, subcontractors, officers,
and employees, shall have and always retain under this Agreement the legal status of an
independent contractor, and in no manner shall they be deemed employees or agents of
Florida Housing or deemed to be entitled to any benefits associated with such employment.
During the term of this Agreement, the Grantee shall maintain at its sole expense those
benefits to which its employees would otherwise be entitled to by law. The Grantee remains
responsible for all applicable federal, state, and local taxes, and all FICA contributions.

(©) The Grantee specifically accepts responsibility for payment of all taxes,
assessments, or contributions that may be required to be paid to any unit of government as
a result of the payments being paid to or by the Grantee, if any, in conjunction with this
Agreement.

(d) The Grantee is not an agent of Florida Housing. At no time shall the Grantee
be authorized to contract or incur any obligations, monetary or otherwise, in the name of
Florida Housing. All contracts and agreements entered into with vendors or third-party
service providers in connection with the Multi-Year Study shall be in the name of the
Grantee, and all cost, expenses and charges in connection therewith shall be the
responsibility of the Grantee.

16.  COSTS, EXPENSES AND FEES. The only funding provided by Florida Housing
under this Agreement shall be the Grant Funds, and such funds shall be provided only in
the form of reimbursement(s) to the Grantee for eligible costs incurred by and paid for by
the Grantee. Florida Housing assumes no responsibility or liability, and shall have no
responsibility or liability to any third party for the payment of any costs, expenses or fees
in connection with the Multi-Year Study or this Agreement. At no time shall the Grantee
make any commitments for or incur any charges or expenses for, or in the name of, Florida
Housing. The Grantee shall be responsible for payment of all costs, expenses and fees in
conducting and carrying out the Multi-Year Study and for any other matters contemplated
by or in connection with this Agreement.

17.  NOTICES. All notices to be made or permitted to be made hereunder shall be in
writing and shall be delivered to the addresses shown below or to such other addresses that
the parties may provide to one another in accordance herewith. Such notices and other
communications shall be given by any of the following means: (a) personal service; (b)
national express air courier, provided such courier maintains written verification of actual
delivery; or (c) registered US mail. Any notice or other communication given by the means
described above shall be deemed effective upon the date of receipt or the date of refusal to
accept delivery by the party to whom such notice or other communication has been sent.

10]Payc
Contract #071-2017
Grant Agreemnent for Research Related to High Needs/High Costs Development



Florida Housing: Florida Housing Finance Corporation
227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329
Attention: Contracts Manager
Phone: (850) 488-4197
E-mail: Contracts.Manager@floridahousing.org

with a copy to: Florida Housing Finance Corporation
227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1329
Attention: Nancy Muller, Director of Policy
and Special Programs
Phone: (850) 488-4197

Grantee: Ability Housing, Inc.
3740 Beach Blvd. Suite 304
Jacksonville , Florida 32207

Attention: Shannon Nazworth
Phone: 904-359-9650
Fax:  904-359-9653

with a copy to: Ability Housing, Inc.
3740 Beach Blvd. Suite 304
Jacksonville , Florida 32207

Attention: Michcal Cochran
Phone: 904-359-9650
Fax: 904-359-9653

Any party may change said address by giving the other parties hereto prior notice of such
change of address in accordance with the foregoing provisions.

18. EFFECT OF NON-COMPLIANCE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT. Neither
the Grantee nor its principals shall be eligible to participate in or apply for financing, tax
credits or grant funding under any Florida Housing program, competitive solicitation or
other funding process at any time while the Grantee is not in compliance with the terms
and conditions of this Agreement.

19. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

(a) This Agreement and all the terms and provisions hereof shall be construed to
effectuate the purposes set forth herein and to sustain the validity hereof.

(b) The titles and headings of the sections of this Agreement have been inserted
for convenience of reference only and are not to be considered a part hereof and shall not
modify or restrict any of the terms or provisions hereof and shall never be considered or

Hrayge
Contract #071-2017
Grant Agreement for Research Related to High Needs/High Costs Development



given any effect in construing this Agreement or any provision hereof or in ascertaining
intent, if any questions of intent shall arise.

(c) If any provision of this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable,
the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining portions shall not in any way be
affected or impaired.

(d) This Agreement may be simultaneously executed in multiple counterparts, all
of which shall constitute one and the same instrument and each of which shall be deemed
to be an original.

(e) This Agreement shall be construed, and the obligations, rights and remedies of
the parties hereunder shall be determined, in accordance with the laws of the State of
Florida without regard to conflicts of laws or principles, except to the extent that the laws
of the United States of America may prevail.

(f) Venue for any action under this Agreement shall lie in Leon County, Florida.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW

12{Pavc
Contract #071-2017
Grant Agreement for Research Related to High Needs/High Costs Development



GRANTEE COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE FOR
GRANT AGREEMENT FOR MATCH FUNDING TO BE USED FOR RESEARCH
RELATED TO DEVELOPMENTS FUNDED TO SERVE HIGH NEEDS/HIGH COST
POPULATIONS
BETWEEN
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION
AND
ABILITY HOUSING, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Agreement to be executed and

delivered on its behalf by its duly authorized representative to be effective as of the Effective Date
of this Agreement.

Florida non-

ABILITY HOUSING
o

Shannon Nazworth, Executive Director

WITNESSES:

Print: Micheal Cochra

-

[‘&M/b @WLS/

Print: Kathy Jones

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUV KL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2'1m day of
AacusT , 2017, by Shannon Nazworth as President of Ability Housing, Inc., a
Florida non-profit corporation, on behalf of the corporation. Said person is("X ) personally known
to me or has produced a valid driver's license as identification.
X{ ' \JM P>
Notary Pyblic; State of Florida
GNP, JENNAEMMONS Print Nam¥!_ JENNO EMMoONS
“ W « W Cg}g‘;‘gsﬁ:; 1F5F 12??;0 My Commission Expires;_ JUNE |G 20[$
oA S Dy S My CommissionNo.:__FF_13] 679

13|Payge
Contract #071-2017

Grant Agreement for Research Related to High Needs/High Costs Development



FLORIDA HOUSING COUNTERPART SIGNATURE PAGE FOR
GRANT AGREEMENT FOR MATCH FUNDING TO BE USED FOR RESEARCH
RELATED TO DEVELOPMENTS FUNDED TO SERVE HIGH NEEDS/HIGH COST
POPULATIONS
BETWEEN
FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION
AND
ABILITY HOUSING, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Florida Housing has caused this Agreement to be executed
and delivered on its behalf by its duly authorized representative to be effective as of the Effective

Date of this Agreement.

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE
CORPORATION, a public corporation and
a public body corporate and politic duly
created and existing under the laws of the
State of Florida

A

Gener—i Counge/

By:

WITNESSES:

s 0N A MACAN

N FeR Bepaume

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEON

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 54_'_‘ day of
Lot 2017, by  Hudn € BYoown. as

g of Florida Housing Finance €orporation, a public corporation and a
iblic body corporate and politic duly created./a'ld existing under the laws of the State of Florida,

on behalf of the corporation. Said person is personally known to me or has produced a

valid driver's license as identification.

_ undl A IMaahe @
o JENNIFER A MARSHALL ry Public; State of Florida

._ (,E:% -E? MY COMMISSION # FF 149994 A Namcijﬂ[mim A . Mavehal

: August 12, 2018 :
aosd)ff 'Tﬁgﬁmﬁ:;%ﬁm Underwritere My Commission Expires: t 4

My Commission No.:_FF 1| 4494

140 ay e

Contract #071-2017
Grant Agreement for Research Related to High Needs/High Costs Development



Exhibit A

Ability Housing of Northeast Florida, Inc.
Cost/Benefit Study Review Description

I.A Study Objectives

The objective of the study is to contribute to the literature and evidence-base regarding
permanent supportive housing’s cost-effectiveness and impact on ending homelessness and
reducing individuals’ use of emergency public services. The evaluation is strategically important
in providing evidence regarding supportive housing’s impact on avoidable Medicaid-
reimbursable individual and institutional costs and other state funded costs, thereby helping
give important support for public investment in supportive housing in a time of budgetary
challenges in the State of Florida.

To test for these effects and to assess cost-effectiveness, the study team'’s evaluation design is
a two-group pre/post intervention, with a comparison group constructed among eligible
individuals who match those receiving the intervention, Permanent Supportive Housing (PSH).
Both groups will be selected using the Northeast Florida Continuum of Care Coordinated Intake
& Assessment process. The Northeast Florida Coordinated Intake & Assessment system was
created through collaborative efforts from Emergency Services and Homeless Coalition (ESHC)
member agency representatives, Jacksonville Sheriff's Office representatives, and other
members of the community. These representatives formed the Coordinated Intake &
Assessment Committee in February 2013. The committee has the goal of improving upon the
excellent work previously done locally and nationally to improve homeless housing and service
systems for individuals and families. After substantial investigation, training, and discussion of
research and tools produced in communities across the country, especially the work of the
National Alliance to End Homelessness, the committee has approved the Vulnerability Index
and Service Prioritization Decision Assistance Tool (VI-SPDAT) as the pre-screening tool for
initial assessment and prioritization for all intakes done through the Coordinated Intake &
Assessment system, including the web-based Homeless Management and Information System
(HMIS). HMIS is an electronic database used to hold information on the characteristics and
service needs of homeless people in the Northeast Florida Continuum of Care boundaries.

The VI-SPDAT is a first-of-its-kind "super tool" designed to fill this need. It combines the SPDAT,
developed by lain De Jong of OrgCode Consulting with the 100,000 Homes Campaign's widely
used Vulnerability Index. It is a practical, evidence-based way to satisfy federal regulations
while quickly implementing a commonsense approach to access and assessment. The VI-SPDAT
was developed for use on a national level and has been field tested with over 10,000 unique
individuals in over 100 communities across North America and in select locations around the
world. The domains assessed by the full SPDAT not only score length of homelessness, chronic
disease, health insurance, and a number of domains that effectively identify homeless persons
with the greatest need for permanent supportive housing, but also identifies those that are
using the most community services. For instance among the items rated by the SPDAT is
utilization of publicly funded services such as emergency department use, hospitalizations,
arrests, crisis stabilization unit and other mental health use.

The intervention group will consist of the 55 people who are provided housing and services. It is
anticipated that this study will take place over a period of three years, during which there will



Exhibit A

be 18 months of pre-treatment (housing placement) data and 18 months follow-up post
treatment data., The comparison group of 100 people will be selected from among the
supportive housing eligible population in the local HMIS that received similar VI-SPDAT scores
but were not linked to housing because of the lack of local PSH to meet the needs of the
community. Specifically, VI-SPDAT scores ranging from 10 through 17 will be used to select
both intervention and comparison group participants. The rationale for a larger comparison
group is based on the likelihood that there will be higher attrition rates among this group over
the study period time. Therefore, having a larger initial number of comparison group
participants will better ensure having sufficient participant numbers in both groups for data
analysis comparisons over the study period time frame. Additional strategies will be used to
ensure retention and data collection from the comparison group participants such as
incentives, point in time survey, intake centers.

It is estimated that more than 500 people are expected to be eligible for PSH but fewer than
125 PSH units are expected to become available during the study period. Thus not all who are
PSH-eligible will receive the intervention. These conditions create a potentially sufficient size
pool of people who could be selected for the intervention but do not receive it.

Participants in both groups will have data collected for 24 months after the baseline data are
collected. For the intervention group, baseline assessment will take place immediately after the
move into supportive-housing; for the comparison group, it will be at study enrollment which
will be timed to coordinate with intervention group assessments. Data from both groups of
individuals will be collected using a mix of survey and administrative data.

I.B Research Questions

1. What are the relative cost benefits to the community for those individuals who participate in
the Solution That Saves (STS) project?

2. What are the estimated use of services and related costs for those who do not participate in
the STS housing project as compared to the intervention group?

3. What are the possible predictors, if any, to the reduction of use of services and costs for
participants in the project?

4. Have health outcomes improved for participants compared to non-participants?

5. Has income stability and self-sufficiency improved for participants compared to non-
participants?

6. What are the housing stability rates for program participants?

7. In what ways do participants believe that their quality of life has improved following
participation in the STS housing project?

1.C. Demographic Data Collection Methods

The study team will develop an informed consent document for requesting approval from all
study participants for access to their records from local hospitals, lacksonville Sheriff’s Office,
Duval County Health Department, local crisis stabilization units, local providers of behavioral
health and substance abuse services, the Emergency Services and Homeless Coalition, and
other providers of publically funded services to the target population. The informed consent
document will be carefully reviewed, page-by-page, with each participant to inform the
prospective project participants of the objectives of the research, the procedures to be



Exhibit A

followed, the risks and potential benefits, the types of data that would be obtained from each
public agency, and enable them to freely consent or decline to participate. Individuals who
agree to sign the informed consent document will also be requested to complete a
questionnaire that will provide additional information about them. The informed consent form
as well as all other forms and instruments utilized in the research will be reviewed and
approved by a private Institutional Review Board contracted for the study.

Demographic data will be collected via computer assisted personal interviewing using a
combination of the data fields in the web-based Homeless Management and Information
System (HMIS) in combination with the full Service Prioritization Decision Assistance Tool
(SPDAT) and a retrospective pre-knowledge, attitude and activities survey developed by HTC.
HMIS is a component of the Emergency Services and Homeless Coalition of Northeast Florida’s
Coordinated Intake & Assessment system. The HMIS is an electronic database for information
on the characteristics and service needs of homeless people in the U.S. The HMIS was
developed in the 1990s in response to a mandate by Congress requiring states to collect data in
order to receive funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). All
individuals whose information is entered into the HMIS are assigned a unique identifier. Prior to
entering information into the HMIS the navigator or any other service provider using the HMIS
must obtain permission by use of the “Client User Agreement” (attached as Exhibit A) which
informs the client of the data uses, disclosures and client rights as regards the data entered
into the system. Demographic data for this study will be collected primarily from the HMIS
system. Data fields in the HMIS include: gender, DOB, race, ethnicity, family composition,
veteran status, income, income sources, non-cash benefits, veteran status, disabling condition,
current and prior zip code, education level, and housing status. The retrospective pre-
knowledge, attitude and activities survey has not been developed at this time but HTC staff
have years of experience in this area. This survey will be based on a review of relevant
literature and developed with input for all interested stakeholders thus providing face and
content validity. It will be piloted for reliability and then administered as determined feasible.

1.D. Cost Data Collection Methods

Health Tech Consultants, Inc. (HTC) will train staff from all agencies involved in data collection
in data collection methods and procedures, confidentiality and security. HTC will work with
Ability Housing to develop a Data Use Agreement (example attached as Exhibit B) with the
entities from which we will be requesting the cost data. HTC is also developing an informed
consent document for requesting approval from all study participants for access to their
records. Once consent to participate in the study is obtained from a participant, HTC will
include a copy of that agreement in a data request to the agency.

The data we are requesting is the cost associated with the use of any services at each entity for
each individual in the study. The entities that we will be requesting the data from are:

e Agency for Health Care Administration

e Baptist Medical Center

Duval County Health Department

Emergency Services & Homeless Coalition of Northeast Florida
Gateway Community Services

e e @



Exhibit A

e Jacksonville Sheriff's Office

LSF Health Systems

The Regional North Florida/South Georgia Veterans System
Renaissance Behavioral Health Systems

River Region Human Services

e St. Vincent’s Health System

e UF Health

We will make a one-time request of data for a two year period prior to the individual’s
enrollment in the study. After that we anticipate making 3 more requests for cost data for the
1-year, 18-month and 2-year periods after study enroliment for each person in the study.

In addition to the data requests by use of data sharing agreements with the above named
entities, data will also be gathered on an as needed basis from agencies or organizations not
listed above that are identified by the participants during surveys or by other means. For
example if a participant identified visiting a hospital that is not listed above, if the participant
received services from an agency not listed above or the individual indicated that they received
public benefits such as food stamps.

Cost by service type will be provided by categories such as shelter stay, case management
services, SNAP (Food Assistance), inpatient treatment costs, etc.

I.E. Entities performing the demographic data collection

Ability Housing staff with assistance from staff from the Emergency Services and Homeless
Coalition (ESHC) will be responsible for the collection of demographic data. Each individual
participating in the study will have a unique identifying number assighed by the HMIS system
when the person is enrolled in the study (either intervention group or comparison group). This
unique identifier will enable Ability Housing staff to redact all other identifying information
(name, social security number, birth date) from the data base prior to delivering the data to
HTC for analysis.

I.F. The entity or entities performing the cost data collection

Ability Housing staff with assistance from River Region Human Services (RRHS) will be
responsible for the collection of cost data. RRHS, established in 1979, provides a comprehensive
array of substance abuse and mental health prevention, intervention, and treatment services
for persons in the five-county Northeast Florida area. RRHS has successfully provided
permanent supportive housing with comprehensive case management to homeless adults with
disabilities, including HIV/AIDS, as well as substance abuse and/or mental illness, for well over a
decade. The Florida Department of Children and Families has licensed RRHS since its inception.
Since 1993, the national Commission on Accreditation of Rehabilitation Facilities has accredited
RRHS’s eligible programs. RRHS has been a member of the local homeless coalition, Emergency
Services and Homeless Coalition, for over 15 years and has current knowledge of resources and
services offered in the community.

RRHS staff will provide direct service coordination for the residents of the project through a
contract with Ability Housing and will be an integral component of the data collection through



Exhibit A

entry of information into HMIS, administering participant surveys, and assisting Ability Housing
staff in the collection of third party data for the intervention group.

Ability Housing staff will be responsible for follow up data collection for the comparison group
with assistance from Mental Health Resource Center (MHRC) staff. MHRC, opened in 1980, is
the largest and most comprehensive provider of mental health services in Northeast Florida.
MHRC has been providing case management and other services to homeless persons since
1988. MHRC manages the Coordinated Intake and Assessment System for Northeast Florida
that consists of a combination of decentralized intake access points in the three county areas of
Duval, Nassau and Clay counties, outreach, and web-based centralized intake. MHRC’s
“Navigators” — certified intake workers responsible for providing coordinated intake and
assessment for individuals or families seeking homeless services — will be the first line of
identification of comparison group members for the study. Duval County also has three full
time street outreach teams working with homeless street persons throughout the county. The
team provides services through direct contact on the streets, under bridges, in wooded areas,
abandoned buildings or cars, and other areas of refuge. Additionally, every year in January the
ESHC does a one day paoint in time count of every homeless person in the three county area.
Ability Housing, while lead agency for 100 Homes Jacksonville (a partner in the National
100,000 Homes campaign), has experience in using the 100 plus volunteers available during
this event to assist in finding specific individuals for follow up services.

1.G. The method by which the data will be compiled and analyzed

On a monthly basis members of the HTC evaluation team will meet with Ability Housing, ESHC,
MHRC, and RRHS staff to provide ongoing feedback regarding program implementation and
issues related to data collection 